

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiff,

v.

SCOTT PRUITT, in his official capacity as
Administrator of the Environmental
Protection Agency,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-2174 (APM)

**BRIEF OF URBAN AIR INITIATIVE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

C. Boyden Gray (D.C. Bar 122663)*
Adam R.F. Gustafson (D.C. Bar 1010952)

Counsel of Record

Andrew R. Varcoe (D.C. Bar 473834)*

James R. Conde (D.C. Bar 1031694)*

BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES

801 17th Street NW, Suite 350

Washington, DC 20006

202-955-0620

gustafson@boydengrayassociates.com

* *Admission to this Court pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Sierra Club Has Not Demonstrated Standing Based on Respiratory Injury, Because “High Ethanol Content Fuel” Reduces Risks to Respiratory Health. 6	6
A. High Ethanol Content Fuel Does Not Increase Ozone-Forming Nitrogen Oxide Gases.....	6
B. Acetaldehyde and Formaldehyde Emissions from High Ethanol Content Fuel Cannot Plausibly Cause the Respiratory Injuries Alleged in This Case.	8
C. Ethanol Reduces Fine Particle Pollution from Motor Vehicles, Lowering the Risk of Respiratory Harm.....	12
II. Sierra Club Has Not Demonstrated Standing Based on Informational Injury, Because the Statute Does Not Require Public Disclosure of the Report or the Study.....	18
III. Sierra Club Has Not Demonstrated Standing Based on Recreational Injury, Because it Cannot Trace the Relevant “Nutrient Pollution” to EPA’s Inaction.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
* <i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	4, 5, 12, 21
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
* <i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 19,
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton</i> , 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	22, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	22
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7545(v)..... 2, 3, 20, 22, 23

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, 121 Stat. 1529, Pub. L. No. 110-140
(2007) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 7545 note) 2, 19

REGULATIONS

13 C.C.R. 1961.2(a)(1) 6

13 C.C.R. § 2294.4 2

40 C.F.R. § 80.27(a)(2)(ii)..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 86.1811-17(b)(2) 6

Control of Hazardous Air Pollutants from Mobile Sources,
72 Fed Reg. 8428 (Feb. 26, 2007) 12

*Control of Air Pollution from Motor Vehicles: Tier 3 Motor Vehicle Emission and
Fuel Standards,* 79 Fed. Reg. 23,414 (Apr. 28, 2014) 12, 13, 17, 18

National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone,
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015) 6, 8

SCIENTIFIC MATERIALS

Koichiro Aikawa et al., *Development of a Predictive Model for Gasoline Vehicle
Particulate Matter Emissions,* 3 SAE Int’l J. Fuels & Lubr. 610 (2010) 15

James Anderson et al., *Issues with T50 and T90 as Match Criteria for Ethanol-
Gasoline Blends,* 7 SAE Int’l J. Fuels & Lubr. 1027 (2014) 15

CARB, *Acetaldehyde as a Toxic Air Contaminant* (1993) 10

CARB, *Review of the 2016 Air Quality Management Plan for the South Coast Air
Basin and Coachella Valley* 14

M. Bahattin Celik et al., *Experimental Determination of Suitable Ethanol-Gasoline
Blend Rate at High Compression Ratio for Gasoline Engine,*
28 Applied Thermal Engineering 396 (2008) 7

M.A. Costagliola et al., *Combustion Efficiency and Engine Out Emissions of a S.I.
Engine Fueled With Alcohol/Gasoline Blends,* Applied Energy 1 (2012) 16

Dabrina Dutcher et al., *Emissions from Ethanol-Gasoline Blends: A Single Particle Perspective*, 2 Atmosphere 195 (2011)..... 16

EPA, Acetaldehyde Hazard Summary 8, 9, 10, 11

EPA, Fuel Trends Report: Gasoline 2006-2014 (Oct. 2017) 9, 15

EPA, Particle Pollution and Respiratory Health..... 14

Drew R. Gentner et al., *Review of Urban Secondary Organic Aerosol Formation from Gasoline and Diesel Motor Vehicle Emissions*, 51 Environ. Sci. & Tech. 1074 (Dec. 21, 2016)..... 17

Carolyn Hubbard et al., *Ethanol and Air Quality: Influence of Fuel Ethanol Content on Emissions and Fuel Economy of Flexible Fuel Vehicles*, 48 Environ. Sci. & Tech. 861 (2014)..... 7

Hosuk H. Jung et al., *Effect of Ethanol on Part Load Thermal Efficiency and CO₂ Emissions of SI Engines*, 6 SAE Int’l J. of Engines 456 (2013)..... 7

Georgios Karavalakis et al., *Assessing the Impacts of Ethanol and Isobutanol on Gaseous and Particulate Emissions from Flex-Fuel Vehicles*, 48 Environ. Sci. Technol. 14,016 (2014)..... 16, 18

Georgios Karavalakis et al., *Evaluating the Effects of Aromatics Content in Gasoline on Gaseous and Particulate Matter Emissions from SI-PFI and SIDI Vehicles*, 49 Environ. Sci. & Tech. 7021 (2015)..... 15

Georgios Karavalakis et al., *Impacts of Ethanol Fuel Level on Emissions of Regulated and Unregulated Pollutants From a Fleet of Gasoline Light-Duty Vehicles*, 93 Fuels 549 (2012)..... 8

Koichi Nakata et al., *The Effect of Ethanol Fuel on a Spark Ignition Engine*, SAE Tech. Paper 2006-01-3380..... 7

J.R. Odum et al., *The Atmospheric Aerosol-Forming Potential of Whole Gasoline Vapor*, 276 Science 96 (1997)..... 17

OEHHA, *Gasoline-Related Air Pollutants in California, Trends in Exposure and Health Risk 1996 to 2014* (Jan. 2018)..... 12

OEHHA, *TSD for Noncancer RELs App’x D* (Dec. 2008, updated July 2014)..... 10, 11

Ralph Propper et al., *Ambient and Emission Trends of Toxic Air Contaminants in California*, 49 Environ. Sci. & Tech. 11,329 (2015)..... 9, 10, 11

South Coast Air Quality Management District, *MATES-IV Report* (May 2015)..... 11

Katherine Von Stackelberg et al., *Public Health Impacts of Secondary Particulate Formation from Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Gasoline*,
12 Environ. Health 1 (2013). 17

Robert A. Stein et al., *An Overview of the Effects of Ethanol-Gasoline Blends on SI Engine Performance, Fuel Efficiency, and Emissions*,
SAE Tech. Paper 2013-01-1635..... 15

Hilkka Timonen et al., *Influence of Fuel Ethanol Content on Primary Emissions and Secondary Aerosol Formation Potential for a Modern Flex-Fuel Gasoline Vehicle*, 17 Atmos. Chem. Phys. Discuss. 5311 (2017) 18

Janet L. Yanowitz & Robert L. McCormick, *Effect of E85 on Tailpipe Emissions from Light-Duty Vehicles*, 59 J. Air & Waste Manage. Assoc. 172 (2009)..... 7
